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NOTES .

ABOUT THIS PUBLICATION This publication presents summary data on selected culture/leisure occupations from the
1996 Census of Population and Housing. The tables show the number of ‘culturally'
employed persons in Australia classified by the occupation of their main job. They also
include details on industry of employment, sex, age, birthplace, income, hours worked,
qualifications and State of usual residence. Occupations are considered as ‘cultural' if the
work activities fall within the scope of the National Culture/Leisure Industry Statistical

Framework.

The data presented applies only to residents who spent census night in Australia.
Residents were identified as employed if they held a main job in the week before the

Census.

Information on terms used in this publication can be found in the Explanatory Notes.
More detailed information on the classifications used in the Census is available in the

Census Dictionary, 1996 (Cat. no. 2901.0).
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SYMBOLS AND OTHER ABS Australian Bureau of Statistics

USAGES ANZSIC  Australian and New Zealand Standard Industry Classification
ASCO Australian Standard Classification of Occupations
n.e.c. not elsewhere classified
nfd. not further defined -

— nil or rounded to zero

P T E R R R S E R A N I I L I A A I A A A T A A

INQUIRIES For information about other ABS statistics and services, please refer to the back of this

publication.

For further information about these statistics and the availability of related unpublished
statistics, contact Chris Giddings on Adelaide (08) 8237 7326.

W. MclLennan
Australian Statistician
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
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Based on the 1996 Census results, 255,045 or 3.3% of all employed persons in Australia

had their main job in a cultural activity.

The diagram below, which summarises the data presented in table 1, shows that the
number of people working in a cultural occupation as their main job was 156,686. These
people worked in both cultural industries (as listed in table 1) and non-cultural
industries (e.g. hotels and clubs). Musicians employed to perform in a club are classified

to this latter category i.e. they have a cultural occupation in a non-cultural industry.

There were another 98,359 persons employed in non-cultural occupations within

cultural industries (e.g. a cleaner in a book publishing company).

Cultural employment—6 August 1996

All employed
persons
7 636 264

Cultural Non-cultural
occupations occupations
156 686 7 479 578
Cultural Non-cultural Cultural Non-cuttural
industries industries industries industries
58 134 98 552 98 359 7 381219

The Census showed that common cultural occupations included media producers,
architects, librarians, music teachers (private), photographers, graphic designers, print

journalists and instrumental musicians.

Males (80,866) outnumbered females (75,873) in having a cultural occupation as a main
job (see table 2). Cultural occupations such as architects, architectural associates and
sound technicians attracted significantly more males than females. The female

dominated cultural occupations were librarians, library technicians and library assistants.

Despite this, there were proportionally less males employed in cultural occupations than
in all occupations and the picture was reversed for females. Males accounted for 51.6% of
all persons employed in cultural occupations, compared with 55.9% of all persons
employed in Australia. The corresponding figures for females were 48.4% in cultural

occupations and 44.1% in all occupations.



SUMMARY OF FINDINGS continued
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AGE
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The 25-29 age group had the largest number of persons employed in cultural

occupations (22,949) compared to those in other age groups (see table 3).

The age profile of workers in cultural occupations is very similar to that of all employed
persons in Australia, with the exception of persons 15-19 years. However, proportionally
less 15-19 year olds worked in cultural occupations (2.9%) than across all

occupations (6.4%).

Age profile of occupations
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Percentage of persons

® Cyitural occupations

Ol occupations

The cultural occupation with the highest percentage (27.6%) of workers under 20 years

of age was ticket collectors/ushers.

Australian-born workers comprised 74.2% (116,278) of cultural occupations. Another
14.2% (22,207) employed in cultural occupations were born in main English speaking
countries while a further 10.8% (16,957) were born in non-English speaking countries
(see table 5).

There were proportionally less persons born in non-English speaking countries who
were employed in cultural occupations than in all occupations. For this group, 10.8%
were employed in cultural occupations compared to 13.4% in all occupations. The
picture was reversed for those born in main English speaking countries, with

14.2% employed in cultural occupations compared to 11.1% in all occupations.

Indigenous Australians with cultural occupations as a main job made up 0.9% (1,423) of
all persons in cultural occupations. The two most common cultural occupations of

Indigenous Australians were park rangers and painters (visual arts).

« EMPLOYMENT IN SELECTED CULTURE/LEISURE OCCUPATIONS « 6273.0 + 1996
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INCOME
Almost one-quarter (24.4%) of workers in cultural occupations received an income of
less than $300 per week. Some 23.1% received weekly income in the $300-$499 range,
22.4% between $500-8699, 17.9% between $700-$999 and 10.6% over $1,000
(see table 6).

Persons working in cultural occupations received, on average, a higher income than
other occupations. The median weekly income for cultural occupations was $515

compared to $485 for all occupations.

Income profile of occupations

1 N Il
Lessthan $120 |-------------- () ® Cultural occupations
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Percentage of persons

HOURS WORKED
Nearly two-thirds of those employed in cultural occupations worked full time. There
were 62.3% (97,583) of employed persons in cultural occupations working at least
35S hours per week while 19.2% (30,056) reported that they worked between
16-34 hours, and 14.6% (22,917) between 1-15 hours (see table 7). On the other hand

at least half of the music teachers (private) and ticket collectors/ushers were employed

]

for up to 15 hours per week only.

There were proportionally more people working part time in cultural occupations than
in all occupations. For those working 1-34 hours, there were 33.8% in cultural

occupations compared to 26.8% in all occupations.
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Hours worked profile of occupations

L L | Il | n L . 1 " Il L !

® Cuitural occupations
None - @
C an occupations
t-15hours | - o e
16-24 hours | ------ e ]
25-34 hours | ------ a»
35 hoursandover | ---------- e - P ® O

T T T T T M T v T T T T T T T T
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
Percentage of persons

QUALIFICATIONS
There were 34.0% (53,331) of workers in cultural occupations who had culture-related
qualifications (see table 8). Another 29.6% (46,448) held qualifications in other fields.

Over a third (36.3%) of workers in cultural occupations had no qualifications compared

with slightly over half (51.3%) for all employed persons who had no qualifications.

STATE AND TERRITORY
About 37.1% (58,093) of persons with a cultural occupation had New South Wales as

their usual place of residence (as distinct from where they actually were on census
night). Similarly, 25.7% (40,320) were in Victoria, 15.5% (24,223) in Queensland,
6.8% (10,717) in South Australia, 8.8% (13,830) in Western Australia,

2.2% (3,407) in Tasmania, 1.1% (1,659) in Northern Territory and 2.9% (4,475) in the
Australian Capital Territory (see table 9).

The States showing a higher proportion of persons employed in cultural occupations
than in all occupations were New South Wales, Victoria, Northern Territory and the

Australian Capital Territory.

L R R R R A N I R I A R N I I S R E R R R TN
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS continued
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State and Territory profile of occupations
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COMPARISON WITH 1991 CENSUS =
The 1991 Census counted 183,000 persons working in cultural activities, compared with
255,045 in the 1996 Census. The increase over the five-year period can be attributed to

the following:

® growth in the cultural sector;

® introduction of the Australian and New Zealand Standard Industry Classification
(ANZSIC) which replaced the Australian Standard Industry Classification. This has
resulted in a better classification of cultural industries with some additional cultural
industries being identified, namely recorded media manufacturing and publishing,
video hire outlets and book and magazine wholesaling. These industries alone

accounted for an extra 15,726 persons employed in culture in 1996;

® yse of the second edition of the Australian Standard Classification of Occupations
(ASCO) which resulted in changes to the way some occupations are classified and
some additional cultural occupations being identified, such as environment, parks
and landcare managers, park rangers, theatre/cinema managers, interior decorators
and museum/gallery attendants. The additional occupations alone would account for
4,512 more persons working in culture. It is not known how changes to other

occupations would affect the total number of cultural workers;

® provision of 'undefined’ categories in the Census to take into account responses
pertaining to classification of industries which lacked sufficient information for them
to be appropriately coded to an industry class. The inclusion of these would add an
estimated 5,000 persons to the total employed in culture in 1996. 'Undefined'

categories were not included in the analysis of the 1991 Census.

R R R R R N R I I I I I A R I I R R A R R N R R I RN
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1 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Industry
® ¢ ¢ & & & ¢ 0 ¢ ¢ ¢ &t eSS E e e s e S e e e e Ot eSS e oSS S eSS S S SES SO CEC O Ee S E S OO eSO e e
Newspaper Other Book Motion
ASCO printing or periodical & other Publishing, Film & video Film & video picture Radio
code Occupation publishing  publishing  publishing  undefined production  distribution  exhibition  services
129611 Media producer 47 129 25 19 1062 58 9 60
129613  Artistic director — 3 3 — 12 — 3 3
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager — — — 3 — — — —
211415 Park ranger — — — — — — — —
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — — — — — — — —
212111  Architect 3 — — 3 - - 3 —
212113 Landscape architect — — — — — — — —_
229211 Librarian 96 11 10 9 6 13 3 15
229915  Archivist 3 — — —_ — 3 — —
249111  Art teacher (private) — — — 3 — — — —
249113 Music teacher (private) — — — — — — — —
249115 Dance teacher (private) — — — — — — — —
249117 Drama teacher (private) — — — — 4 — —_ —
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 146 103 173 164 122 3 — 195
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. — — o — — — — —
253111 Painter (visual arts) 5 — 4 — 29 — — —
253113  Sculptor — — — — — — — —
253115 Potter/ceramic artist — — — — - — — —
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 20 3 3 3 41 — — —
253211 Photographer 638 60 11 18 31 —_ 3 —
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 6 11 5 6 20 3 — —
253311 Fashion designer 3 3 — - 21 3 — —
253313  Graphic designer 556 251 215 139 112 27 7 3
253315 Industrial designer — — — — — — — —
253317 Interior designer 3 — — — — — — —
253319 lllustrator 53 13 33 12 331 —_ — —
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 253 83 16 77 — — — 59
253411  Editor 885 493 97 47 4 3 —_ 19
253413  Print journalist 4231 536 42 99 — 3 — 12
253415 Television journalist 3 — — — 21 33 3 17
253417 Radio journalist — — — — — — — 514
253419 Copywriter 66 5 8 8 7 3 — 83
253421 Technical writer — 8 33 14 5 — — 3
253479  Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 133 108 53 43 26 — — 5
253500 Authors/related professionais n.f.d. — — 10 — 3 — — —
253511  Author 29 30 80 68 108 3 3 28
253513 Book editor 18 19 323 33 6 — — —
253515  Script editor — — 10 8 18 _ — —
253600  FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. 3 — — — 24 — — 6
253611  Art director (filmyTV/stage) — — — — 73 6 3 —
253613  Director (filmyTV/radio/stage) 3 — — — 490 20 6 337
253615 Director of photography — — — — 124 5 18 —
253617  Filmyvideo editor — — — 3 390 26 — 9
253619 Stage manager — — — — 9 3 — —
253621 Program director (radio/TV) — 3 — — 4 3 — 233
253623 Technical director — — — — 19 3 — 10
253679  Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. — — — — 445 3 — 6
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d — — — — 3 — — —
253711  Music director — — 3 — 4 — — 22
253713  Singer — — — — - — - —
10 ABS ¢ EMPLOYMENT IN SELECTED CULTURE/LEISURE OCCUPATIONS » 6273.0 + 1996



1 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Industry continued
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Fiim, radio & Music & Sound Services
ASCO Television TV services theatre Creative  recording  Performing to the
code Occupation services undefined(a) productions(b) arts studios  arts venues arts n.e.c. Libraries
129611  Media producer 1579 97 90 26 57 37 8 —
129613  Artistic director — 3 54 12 —_ 22 7 —
129917  Environment/parks/land care manager — — — — — 4 — 15
| 211415  Park ranger — — — — — — — 11
212100  Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — — — — — — — —_
212111 Architect — — 3 — — — — 9
212113  Landscape architect — — — — — 3 — 6
229211 Librarian 56 3 12 3 — 12 - 2439
229915  Archivist 13 3 3 3 — — — 206
249111  Art teacher (private) — 3 7 36 — — 3 —
249113  Music teacher (private) — — 64 5 4 6 — —_
249115 Dance teacher (private) — — 20 7 — 11 8 —
249117 Drama teacher (private) 3 — 24 — — 12 3 —
253000  Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 139 15 150 798 4 18 12 6
.4 253100  Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. — - 4 138 — — — —
r
i 253111  Painter (visual arts) 6 5 22 1332 — 7 6 3
253113  Scuiptor 3 3 3 270 — — 4 —
253115  Potter/ceramic artist — — 4 78 — — — —
253179  Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 37 4 38 160 —_ 5 22 —
253211 Photographer 12 14 5 18 3 — — 28
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 8 4 4 40 = 5 13 —_
| 253311  Fashion designer 7 5 14 4 — 7 27 —
253313  Graphic designer 142 28 11 117 - 11 15 18
253315  Industrial designer — —_ — 5 — — 4 —
253317  Interior designer — — e 4 — — — 3
253319 lllustrator 20 11 6 284 — — —_ —
253400  Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 67 55 — 364 — 3 3 3
253411  Editor 126 6 — 22 — — — 5
253413  Print journalist 8 8 3 324 — 3 4 —
253415  Television journalist 825 15 — 17 — — — —
253417  Radio journalist 67 11 — — — - — —
253419  Copywriter 17 4 - 26 3 — 3 —
253421  Technical writer — 3 — 108 3 — — —_
253479  Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 12 5 3 61 — — — 4
253500  Authors/related professionals n.f.d. 3 — — 14 — — — —
253511  Author 64 23 27 1067 3 13 7 4
253513  Book editor 3 — — 31 — — — 6
253515  Script editor 24 — 3 5 — — — —
253600  Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. 20 3 — — — — 3 —
253611  Art director (film/TV/stage) 30 8 16 3 — 7 17 —
253613  Director (film/TV/radio/stage) 422 31 73 10 11 32 7 —
253615  Director of photography 53 9 — — 3 — 3 —
253617  Filmyvideo editor 442 20 3 — 3 — — 3
253619  Stage manager 67 — 126 3 — 56 12 —
253621  Program director (radio/TV) 42 3 — — — — — —
253623 Technical director 77 — 9 3 3 3 3 —
253679  Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 54 10 8 5 4 3 26 —
253700  Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. — 3 86 18 6 — 3 —
253711 Music director 5 — 95 — 3 4 — —
253713  Singer - - 700 14 3 71 5 —

R R T T I I I I I I I R I R R I I I A S R R TS

(a) Comprises Motion picture, radio, TV services undefined, Film & video services undefined
and Radio & TV services undefined.

{b) Includes Arts undefined.

D L I I O R A I R R I R I I I I R I R I N I R R R R R R T
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1 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Industry continued
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Other Total
ASCO Parks and  Photographic cultural cultural Other Total alf
code Occupation Museums gardens(c) studios  industries(d) industries industries industries
129611 Media producer 3 — 31 8 3345 1409 4754
129613  Artistic director 3 — 3 — 128 140 268
129917  Environment/parks/land care manager 5 202 — — 229 2107 2336
211415 Park ranger — 860 — — 871 822 1693
212100  Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — — — — R 13 13
212111 Architect 5 3 - — 29 9930 9 959
212113 Landscape architect — 10 — — 19 1290 1309
229211 Librarian 62 13 4 18 2785 6 780 9 565
229915  Archivist 15 — — — 249 394 643
249111  Art teacher (private) 16 — — —_ 68 815 883
249113 Music teacher (private) — — — 33 112 6991 7 103
249115 Dance teacher (private) — — — — 46 2713 2759
249117 Drama teacher (private) — — — — 46 349 395
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 27 3 40 16 2134 1470 3604
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. — — — — 142 63 205
3 253111 Painter (visuat arts) 27 — 3 — 1449 963 2412
: 253113  Sculptor — — — — 283 188 471
253115  Potter/ceramic artist 3 — — — 85 2068 2153
253179  Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 10 — 5 3 354 3914 4 268
253211 Photographer 37 8 3839 4 4729 1527 6 256
\ 253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 9 — — 5 - 139 1999 2138
253311  Fashion designer — — — — 94 2573 2667
253313 Graphic designer 78 17 24 59 1830 11 256 13 086
253315 Industrial designer 5 — — 3 17 1658 1675
g 253317 Interior designer 3 — — — 13 2970 2983
253319  lllustrator — 5 — 7 775 578 1353
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 3 — 7 4 997 550 1547
253411  Editor 4 — 3 4 1718 526 2244
253413  Print journalist — — 8 10 5291 534 5825
253415 Television journalist — — — 3 937 57 994
253417 Radio journalist — —_ — 3 595 43 638
253419  Copywriter — — — 4 237 652 889
253421  Technical writer — — —_ 12 189 1123 1312
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. — — 3 6 462 443 905
253500 Authors/related professionals n.f.d. — — — — 30 4 34
253511  Author 6 — — 7 1570 775 2 345
253513 Book editor 4 — — 65 508 171 679
253515  Script editor — — — 3 71 44 115
253600  FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. — — — — 59 10 69
253611  Art director (film/TV/stage) — — — — 163 74 237
253613  Director (filmyTV/radio/stage) — — — 3 1445 252 1697
253615 Director of photography — — 16 — 231 51 282
253617  Filmyvideo editor — — 6 9 914 107 1021
253619 Stage manager — — — — 276 94 370
253621 Program director (radio/TV) — — — 3 291 20 311
253623 Technical director — — — — 130 58 188
253679  FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. — — 6 6 576 168 744
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. — — — 3 122 49 171
253711 Music director — — — 7 143 196 339
253713  Singer . 3 — — 796 442 1238

e s A s et easeasanse0 e e e o ke AN a bt arast abaas AR b Es e AN aB AR A AR ErKOLEEP AP AP K E P RS r an L s
(c) Comprises Zoologjcal and botanic gardens and Recreational parks and gardens industry classes,
and Parks and gardens undefined.

(d) Comprises industry classes Recorded media manufacturing and publishing (1527 persons),
Book and magazine wholesaling (4843 persons), Recorded music retailing (3897 persons) and
Video hire outlets (9751 persons).

80 0 00 80000 NLLLEEPAEL LN NI EEIINETE0EPSEE0ATELENEINEOTINSUODEONOINOIIOPLIOENIROLEAIGOROGIOE OGS

12 ABS + EMPLOYMENT IN SELECTED CULTURE/LEISURE OCCUPATIONS « 6273.0 » 1996



1 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Industry continued
.....0.0.00.0000‘..00Q.O..0.0.0..............0...'0..0.000.Q.......O.
Newspaper Other Book Moation

ASCO printing or periodical & other  Publishing, Film & video  Film & video picture Radio

code Occupation publishing publishing publishing  undefined production  distribution  exhibition  services

253715 Instrumental musician — — — — 8 — — 54

: 253717 Composer 9 3 3 — 10 — — —

. 253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. 3 — 3 — — — — 12

1 253800 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. — — - — — — — —

; 253811  Actor — - - —_ 173 5 4 9

253813 Dancer/choreographer — — — — — — 5 —

253879  Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. — — —_ - 17 - 15 3

) 253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — — - — — — — 3

- 253911 Radio presenter — — — — 3 3 — 1090

3 253913 Television presenter — — — — 16 5 — 11

254911  Conservator — — — — — — — —

254921  Museurrygallery curator - — — — — — — —

312113 Architectural associate - —_ — — — — —_ —

339927 Theatre/cinema manager — — — — 6 3 538 —

399711 Library technician 8 — 3 3 - — 4 5

399911 Interior decorator — — — — — — — —

399913 Museunvart gallery technician — — — — — — — —

3 499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. — — —_ — 14 — — —

3 499211  Sound technician — 3 3 — 180 23 5 75

/ 499213 Camera operator (film/TV/video) — — — — 249 19 9 10

‘ 499215 Television equipment operator — — — —_ 343 15 — 3

499217  Broadcast transmitter operator — — — - — —_ — 39

3 499219  Motion picture projectionist — — — —_ 6 3 519 —

3 499221  Light technician — — — — 47 - — —

499223  Production assistant (film/TV/radio) 5 6 — 3 268 33 3 30

499225  Production assistant (theatre) — — — — 7 4 — =

499227 Make up artist — 6 — — 36 3 — —

v 499279  Performing arts support workers n.e.c. — — —_ — 44 3 — 3

f 499917  Piano tuner — — — — — — —_ —

3 599917 Photographer's assistant 7 3 — — 38 — 3 —

619211 Library assistant 40 10 3 3 9 13 3 —

639911 Museum/gallery attendant — — — — — — — —

831211 Ticket collector/usher - — 3 — 3 — 1102 —

Total cultural occupations 7278 1903 1175 788 4 851 356 2271 2986

Other occupations (includes not stated) 19133 3656 4 666 2893 2 896 1347 2773 3483

Total 26 411 5 559 5 841 3681 7 747 1703 5044 6 469

c e s e e s 8 0986900 esnsE AT EOLEOINIONEEIOBSELOP TSI EILIIEOIIINIIIOIEIULIIOIOIEIOILIOEIOIITOLEIIOIEOLIOEDNITS
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1 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Industry continued

.......'.................‘..............‘.....Q‘.'..‘....l...’....‘..

Film, radio & Music & Sound Services

ASCO Television TV services theatre Creative recording  Performing to the
code Occupation services  undefined(a) productions(b) arts studios  arts venues  arts n.e.c. Libraries
253715  Instrumental musician 53 36 2701 67 37 85 19 —
253717 Composer 3 5 75 88 6 5 — —
253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. — — — 3 — — 3 —
253800 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. 3 — 10 — —_ — 3 —
253811 Actor 120 45 508 14 15 143 52 5
253813 Dancer/choreographer 3 — 321 31 — 40 18 —
253879  Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 15 7 444 65 3 27 12 —
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — — 3 3 3 — — —
253911 Radio presenter 97 35 63 138 3 28 4 3
253913 Television presenter 222 13 — 7 3 3 3 —
254911 Conservator — — — — — —_ — 48
254921 Museunvgallery curator — — 4 5 — 3 4 15
312113  Architectural associate 3 — — 3 — 4 — 4
339927 Theatre/cinema manager — 5 106 3 — 109 14 -
399711 Library technician 6 — — — — 4 — 1615
399911 Interior decorator — 3 — — — — —_ —
399913 Museunvart gallery technician — — 3 — — 6 3 4
499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 22 — 9 — — 7 12 3
499211  Sound technician 335 34 133 10 429 57 95 14
499213 Camera operator (filmyTV/video) 566 28 — 3 — 3 — —_
499215 Television equipment operator 370 12 — — -3 — — 3
499217 Broadcast transmitter operator 12 — — — — — —
499219 Motion picture projectionist — 8 3 — — 7 — 3
499221 Light technician 44 19 73 —_ — 99 79 —
499223  Production assistant (filmy/TV/radio) 328 26 13 3 5 3 12 3
499225  Production assistant (theatre) 13 — 13 — — 8 5 —
499227 Make up artist 76 8 11 18 — — 9 —
499279  Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 43 6 46 — 4 16 10 4
499917  Piano tuner — — 3 — — — —_ —
. 599917 Photographer's assistant 14 6 — 3 — — — —
619211 Library assistant 40 3 — 3 — 9 — 2031
639911 Museunygaliery attendant — — 3 3 — 9 — 6
831211 Ticket coliector/usher 3 3 112 3 — 253 5 —
Total cultural occupations 6 844 717 6 350 5908 624 1283 590 6530
Other occupations (includes not stated) 7 709 1162 2951 1366 423 2871 1507 7198
Total 14 553 1879 9 301 7 274 1047 4154 2097 13 728

R I I R I I B T T T T T T T

(a) Comprises Motion picture, radio, TV services undefined, Film & video services undefined
and Radio & TV services undefined.

(b) Includes Arts undefined.

DI I I I R I A I R R R R R R R LR R R R R I T T
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ﬁ 1 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Industry continued
E ....’.'Q.....l.QQ...Q’."..l............0.000..0'0.....0..QC.'......
Other Total
ASCO Parks and  Photographic cultural cultural Other Total all
code Occupation Museums  gardens(c) studios  industries(d)  industries industries industries
253715  Instrumental musician 3 — — 11 3074 2 450 5524
253717  Composer — — — 7 214 47 261
253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. 3 3 — 3 33 38 71
253800  Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. — — — — 16 17 33
253811  Actor — 7 3 — 1103 400 1503
253813  Dancer/choreographer 3 5 — — 426 602 1028
253879  Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 4 5 — — 617 919 1536
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — — — — 12 20 32
253911  Radio presenter 3 — — 5 1475 662 2137
253913  Television presenter . 3 — . 286 79 365
254911  Conservator 109 7 3 —_ 167 194 361
: 254921  Museumygallery curator 488 4 — — 523 236 759
312113 Architectural associate 3 — 3 3 23 5083 5106
; 339927 Theatre/cinema manager 3 — — — 787 151 938
: 399711 Library technician 21 4 — 6 1679 3821 5 500
399911  Interior decorator — —_ — - 3 1156 1159
: 399913  Museunvart gallery technician 150 7 — e 173 137 310
3 499200  Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 3 — — — 70 54 124
i 499211  Sound technician 8 — — 51 1455 1427 2 882
v 499213  Camera operator (film/TV/video) — — 20 3 910 99 1009
3
499215  Television equipment operator — — 4 42 B95 113 708
499217  Broadcast transmitter operator — — — — 51 55 106
499219  Motion picture projectionist — 3 — 3 555 76 631
499221  Light technician - — — —_ 361 262 623
499223  Production assistant (film/TV/radio) — — — — 741 196 937
499225  Production assistant (theatre) — — — — 50 22 72
499227  Make up artist — - 96 — 263 210 473
499279  Performing arts support workers n.e.c. — — — — 179 141 320
499917  Piano tuner —_ — —_ 10 13 348 361
599917  Photographer's assistant — — 293 — 367 141 508
619211  Library assistant 15 — — 42 2224 6391 8615
639911  Museunygallery attendant 417 3 — — 441 276 717
831211  Ticket collector/usher 5 28 — — 1520 1303 2823
Total cultural occupations 1563 1203 4 420 494 58 134 98 552 156 686
Other occupations (includes not stated) 3703 6 356 2742 19524 98 359 7381219 7479578
Total 5 266 7 559 7 162 20018 156 493 7479771 7636 264

(c) Comprises Zoological and botanic gardens and Recreational parks and gardens industry classes,
and Parks and gardens undefined.

(d) Comprises industry classes Recorded media manufacturing and publishing (1527 persons),
Book and magazine wholesaling (4843 persons), Recorded music retailing (3897 persons) and
Video hire outlets (9751 persons).

P N I O e R R R R A N R N IR N R IO IE I IR A Y
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2 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Sex

........................I.....I......C.......C‘Q-.Q...O..."......'Q.

ASCO

code Occupation Males Females Persons
129611 Media producer 2 866 1889 4 755
129613 Artistic director 142 125 267
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager 1889 447 2336
211415 Park ranger 1438 257 1695
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. 12 — 12
212111 Architect 8 290 1671 9961
212113 Landscape architect 820 489 1309
229211 Librarian 1723 7 843 9 566
229915 Archivist 257 384 641
249111 Art teacher (private) 229 650 879
249113 Music teacher (private) 2121 4 992 7113
249115 Dance teacher (private) 380 2381 2761
249117 Drama teacher (private) 84 312 396
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 1691 1912 3603
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. 90 120 210
253111 Painter (visual arts) 1126 1288 2414
253113 Sculptor 323 148 471
253115 Potter/ceramic artist 898 1257 2 155
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 2028 2240 4 268
253211 Photographer 4 405 1854 6 259
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 1297 845 2142
253311 Fashion designer 499 2 167 2666
253313 Graphic designer 7 066 6 020 13 086
253315 Industrial designer 1386 291 1677
253317 Interior designer 1032 1954 2 986
253319 Illustrator 884 472 1356
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 884 660 1544
253411 Editor 1152 1094 2 246
253413 Print journalist 3238 2 585 5823
253415 Television journalist 517 476 993
253417 Radio journalist 344 295 639
253419 Copywriter 520 370 890
253421 Technical writer 716 595 1311
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 327 580 907
253500 Authors/related professionals n.f.d. 15 20 35
253511 Author 1216 1128 2 344
253513 Book editor 136 543 679
253515 Script editor 40 83 123
253600 FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. 46 20 66
253611 Art director (film/TV/stage) 159 78 237
253613 Director (filmyTV/radio/stage) 1206 495 1701
253615 Director of photography 248 32 280
253617 Filmyvideo editor 749 273 1022
253619 Stage manager 221 152 373
253621 Program director (radio/TV) 200 106 306
253623 Technical director 167 21 188
253679 Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 544 202 746
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. 121 46 167
253711 Music director 237 108 345
253713 Singer 702 542 1244

R R R R N R R R I R R I I N I I R O R N S I S e R R T
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2 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Sex continued

"B I I S I B I B I I I I I Y I I I I I IR N I B I R B B B B AR S I R I Ok Ok B B R BN DR BN B B BE B N R R 2R AR AR BN B BN BN BN BN BN R BN B B N 4

ASCO
code Occupation Males Females Persons
253715 Instrumental musician 4208 1325 5533
253717 Composer 217 44 261
253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. 24 43 67
253800 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. 23 13 36
253811 Actor 846 660 1 506
253813 Dancer/choreographer 291 736 1027
253879 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 934 603 1537
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. 23 10 33
253911 Radio presenter 1717 415 2132
253913 Television presenter 224 136 360
254911 Conservator 158 203 361
254921 Museumy/gallery curator 348 414 762
312113 Architectural associate 4 164 939 5103
339927 Theatre/cinema manager 521 416 937
399711 Library technician 561 4 940 5501
399911 Interior decorator 260 902 1162
399913 Museurnvart gallery technician 165 144 309
499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 113 11 124
499211 Sound technician 2 550 332 2882
499213 Camera operator (filmyTV/video) 976 33 1 009
499215 Television equipment operator 524 186 710
499217 Broadcast transmitter operator 78 29 107
499219 Motion picture projectionist 588 38 626
499221 Light technician 560 68 628
499223 Production assistant (film/TV/radio) 283 654 937
499225 Production assistant (theatre) 55 17 72
499227 Make up artist 50 427 477
499279 Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 184 135 319
499917 Piano tuner 327 34 361
599917 Photographer's assistant 176 335 511
619211 Library assistant 1236 7379 8615
639911 Museunvgallery attendant 251 465 716
831211 Ticket collector/usher 1550 1275 2825
Total cultural occupations 80 866 75 873 156 739
Non-cultural occupations in cultural industries 46 441 51918 98 359
Total employed in culture 127 307 127 791 255 098

R R IR I I R R I I R R I I I R R I I R I A R I R R I I A AP T Y
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3

ASCO
code

SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Age Group

..'.................l....C.............C.......'.................C...

Occupation

15-19

20-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55 and
over

A A A A A A A L B TR I e TR T T

129611
129613
129917
211415
212100

212111
212113
229211
229915
249111

249113
249115
249117
253000
253100

253111
253113
253115
253179
253211

253300
253311
253313
253315
253317

253319
253400
253411
253413
253415

253417
253419
253421
253479
253500

253511
253513
253515
253600
253611

253613
253615
253617
253619
253621

253623
253679
253700
253711
253713

Media producer

Artistic director
Environment/parks/land care manager
Park ranger

Architects/landscape architects n.f.d.

Architect
Landscape architect
Librarian
Archivist
Art teacher (private)

Music teacher (private)
Dance teacher (private)
Drama teacher (private)
Artists/related professionals n.f.d.

Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d.

Painter (visual arts)
Sculptor
Potter/ceramic artist

Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c.

Photographer

Designers/illustrators n.f.d.
Fashion designer

Graphic designer

Industrial designer

Interior designer

IHustrator

Journalists/related professionals n.f.d.
Editor

Print journalist

Television journalist

Radio journalist

Copywriter

Technical writer

Journalists/related professionals n.e.c.
Authors/related professionals n.f.d.

Author

Book editor

Script editor

Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d.
Art director (film/TV/stage)

Director (film/TV/radio/stage)
Director of photography
Fitm/video editor

Stage manager

Program director (radio/TV)

Technical director
FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.e.c.
Musicians/related professionals n.f.d.
Music director

Singer

25
12
33

31
6
80
7

377
255
19
58

51
3
42
112
100

17
27
305
12
24
11

13
92

16

29

15

FY

367
10
85

154

377
121
385
30
21

890
409

41
308

142

33
107
352
681

227
373
2691
187
290

199
132
220
896
130

96
104
81
174

99
35
13

12

147

148
76
12

49
15
29
132

820

45
176
239

1288
246
762

36

774
362
45
467
20

192

50
164
446
977

351
553
2957
292
505

240
208
340
959
255

140
178
149
159

198
121
19

33

255
26
206
104
30

30
99
22
54
208

1011
46
278
280

1376
229
1113
69

73

730
362
34
521
21

241
55
219
542
1021

313
465
2229
251
481

236
245
364
834
203

134

205
128

251
127
16
15
51

331
49
213
65
52

34
108
28
48
203

815

58
446
317

1472
243
1474
70
135

835
351
43
519
24

325

67
304
602
974

310
430
1604
254
434

218
198
317
741
145

74
148
225
110

322
108
16
11
46

316
51
180
50
61

34
118
30
43
213

648
46
450
253
3

1622
189
1775
94
176

792
321
60
500
32

331

80
349
659
838

284
297 —
1256
220
420

156
188
322
614

91

65
87
210
80

341
88
19

46

231
53
133
19
36

28
103
28
56
144

543
30
392
178
5

1483
144

1 866
99
133

718
255
43
469
31

344

70
360
594
718

256
227
972
179
380

118
192
259
604

86

58
70
178
75

359
76
15

20

193
50
66
26
52

19
113
22
45
129

315
14
261
98

1122
70
1152
79
112

604
195
37
326
25

287

52
292
438
429

192
154
583
131
237

83
150
186
412

47

31
57
107
71

252
53

i5

120
30
34
12
22

21
77

24
76

208

17
236
143

1190
61
949
109
192

1393
251
74
435
52

501

62
318
523
521

192
140
489
154
227

82
220
225
671

31

35
59
151
81

507
70
17

12

94
16
28
14
40

16
72
14
42
98

Total

TR

4752
266
2336
1695
8

9961
1309
9 566
641
878

7113
2761
396
3603
210

2414

472
2155
4268
6 259

2142
2 666
13 086
1677
2986

1356
1544
2246
5823

993

639
890
1311

35

2344
681
123

68
235

1701
280
1022
373
305

188
746
166
345
1244
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é 3 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Age Group continued

LR I I R I B B B R B B B I R I R I I R R B N K R R BN B R R B R N R R I I I R I I RN I I R Y BRI IR IR T I Y B R IR N R N N R )

; ASCO 55 and
f code Occupation 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 over Total
3
253715 instrumental musician 191 739 948 844 849 616 520 306 520 5533
; 253717  Composer 3 18 30 41 54 45 43 11 17 262
g 253779  Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. 3 10 13 6 10 7 6 3 9 67
253800 Actors/dancers/related
professionals n.f.d. 3 4 11 8 6 3 3 — — 38
253811  Actor 93 244 344 227 188 127 101 63 119 1 506
253813  Dancer/choreographer 168 384 256 110 42 26 16 3 22 1027
253879  Actors/dancers/related professionals
n.e.c. 144 227 236 232 188 162 129 81 138 1537
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — 4 4 6 5 3 7 — 3 32
253911 Radio presenter 147 403 429 328 235 192 166 127 105 2132
253913 Television presenter 8 40 65 61 55 34 38 29 30 360
254911  Conservator 5 31 47 54 77 59 48 22 18 361
254921  Museumrygallery curator — 26 75 109 118 113 128 97 94 760
j 312113  Architectural associate 66 867 977 724 644 641 528 337 319 5103
: 339927 Theatre/cinema manager 13 116 156 133 115 120 95 86 103 937
‘f‘ 399711  Library technician 57 391 514 661 885 953 926 621 493 5 501
i
] 399911  Interior decorator 17 75 113 149 146 184 191 153 134 1162
399913  Museurry/art gallery technician 6 32 49 51 50 46 36 14 25 309
499200  Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 9 35 28 20 19 5 4 3 — 123
499211  Sound technician 94 495 582 489 441 321 242 107 111 2882
499213  Camera operator (film/TV/video) 36 169 219 183 168 100 -~ 56 54 24 1 009
499215 Television equipment operator 52 171 138 126 86 50 42 30 15 710
499217  Broadcast transmitter operator 11 15 21 16 11 12 12 3 6 107
499219  Motion picture projectionist 61 99 47 57 65 65 60 60 112 626
499221  Light technician 24 129 130 106 85 63 36 26 29 628
499223  Production assistant (filmy/TV/radio) 74 281 202 153 80 56 49 26 16 937
499225  Production assistant (theatre) 5 15 13 11 16 7 3 — 3 73
499227 Make up artist 17 94 105 86 77 40 26 17 15 477
499279  Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 6 30 57 73 52 36 28 19 18 319
499917  Piano tuner 6 14 21 33 43 42 45 48 109 361
599917  Photographer's assistant 66 131 95 59 44 41 34 26 15 511
619211  Library assistant 501 1029 795 770 1010 1234 12983 989 994 8 615
639911 Museurnygallery attendant 44 113 95 78 59 52 69 73 133 716
831211 Ticket collector/usher 781 663 239 159 167 133 135 135 413 2825
Total cultural occupations 4611 18 195 22949 22 240 21979 20 436 18 440 12 683 15204 156 737
Non-cultural occupations in cultural
industries 7 867 13451 13 794 12 440 12 380 11 844 11108 7771 7704 98 359
Total employed in cuiture 12 478 31646 36743 34 680 34 359 32 280 29548 20454 22908 255 096
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4 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Birthplace

.‘.I.........‘...‘......‘.I..Q.'...Q..'......I.....................Q‘

Other
United Europe  Middle East

ASCO Kingdom  and former and  Southeast  Northeast
code Occupation Australia New Zealand  and Ireland USSR North Africa Asia Asia
129611 Media producer 3533 163 566 153 33 48 45
129613  Artistic director 179 9 43 14 — 6 3
129917  Environment/parks/land care manager 1876 50 229 71 6 17 4
211415  Park ranger 1468 22 112 29 4 8

212100  Architects/landscape architects n.f.d 13 — — — — — —
212111 Architect 6 909 193 764 853 151 372 164
212113  Landscape architect 1040 37 103 35 — 15 10
229211 Librarian 7 133 184 908 426 52 190 113
229915  Archivist 505 9 69 20 4 8 3
249111  Art teacher (private) 651 15 95 54 4 5 12
249113  Music teacher (private) 5616 176 469 314 20 95 113
249115  Dance teacher (private) 2298 51 189 88 6 19 6
249117  Drama teacher (private) 315 9 39 11 3 — 3
253000  Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 2568 117 357 198 23 74 72
253100  Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. 158 5 20 15 — 3 3
253111  Painter (visual arts) 1701 79 243 187 11 28 55
253113  Sculptor 297 16 63 51 —_ 5 4
253115  Potter/ceramic artist 1519 68 231 184 9 23 16
253179  Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 2819 111 401 376 44 152 164
253211 Photographer 4 463 189 672 477 _ 52 78 73
253300  Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 1417 56 237 197 20 a7 55
253311 Fashion designer 1731 72 211 272 47 95 90
253313  Graphic designer 9 486 384 1253 636 103 315 217
253315 Industrial designer 1145 39 191 136 15 28 34
253317  Interior designer 2171 98 247 187 26 46 42
253319  llustrator 931 47 154 81 9 34 27
253400  Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 1128 61 192 49 7 11 18
253411 Editor 1595 90 287 64 12 34 45
253413 Print journalist 4 448 222 613 133 18 68 53
253415  Television journalist 824 26 81 20 3 4 7
253417 Radio journalist 519 13 31 28 5 12 3
253419  Copywriter 677 28 119 13 — 9 —
253421  Technical writer 874 45 218 45 9 20 8
253479  Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 666 32 97 18 8 17 8
253500  Authors/related professionals n.f.d. 25 — 8 — — — —
253511 Author 1604 86 366 73 5 21 30
253513  Book editor 493 24 80 14 6 8 4
253515  Script editor 97 3 13 4 — — —
253600  Filmy/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. 45 4 7 3 3 — —
253611  Art director (film/TV/stage) 176 9 26 12 — 3 3
253613  Director (filmyTV/radio/stage) 1298 50 184 66 4 9 20
253615  Director of photography 204 13 25 20 3 — —
253617 Film/video editor 800 24 110 30 8 8 3
253619  Stage manager 297 12 37 8 — 5 3
253621  Program director (radio/TV) 220 10 19 21 — 15 8
253623  Technical director 130 9 30 6 — 3 3
253679  FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 549 20 88 37 7 5 7
253700  Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. 122 5 20 6 — — —
253711  Music director 272 11 21 17 — 3 4
253713  Singer 889 66 136 59 5 19 7

R I A I I I I R I N I T I T Y

20 ABS * EMPLOYMENT IN SELECTED CULTURE/LEISURE OCCUPATIONS « 6273.0 + 1996




4 4 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Birthpiace continued

[ R I I L I I L R B BN B B B R B BN B B B B I B BN N N B EE BN BN R BN B BN BN BN B BE BE IR R 2K BN BN B BN BN BN BE BN BE R B BE R R B R BN R R BN R BN R )

South America, Africa
ASCO Southern North Central America (excluding
code Occupation Asia America & the Caribbean North Africa) Total(a)

"

129611 Media producer 10 91 18 52 4752
129613 Artistic director 4 3 — 6 267
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager i8 23 4 17 2336
211415 Park ranger — 16 — 5 1691
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — - — — 13
212111 Architect 140 107 79 139 9961
212113 Landscape architect 4 31 7 14 1308
229211 Librarian 116 155 40 145 9 566
229915 Archivist 6 6 — 4 639
249111 Art teacher (private) 3 14 6 8 879
249113 Music teacher (private) 54 91 14 61 7 113
249115 Dance teacher (private) 13 24 11 31 2761
249117 Drama teacher (private) —_ 3 3 6 395
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 21 71 13 39 3603
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. — — 3 — 207
253111 Painter {visual arts) 7 34 6 25 2414
253113 Sculptor 5 9 - 9 469
253115 Potter/ceramic artist 13 27 16 22 2155
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 17 57 29 38 4268
253211 Photographer 28 69 29 59 6 259
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 11 25 21 26 2142
253311 Fashion designer 16 20 31 38 2 666
253313 Graphic designer 74 152 90 185 13 086
253315 Industrial designer 18 22 12 22 1677

253317 Interior designer 23 42 17 47 2986

]

253319 Illustrator 4 21 10 13 1356
253400 Journalists/related professionats n.f.d. 10 24 3 19 1545
253411 Editor 15 39 6 42 2 246
253413 Print journalist 40 77 12 66 5823
253415 Television journalist 3 7 3 3 995
253417 Radio journalist 4 5 5 5 639
253419 Copywriter — 23 — 9 886
253421 Technical writer 15 49 4 18 1311
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 8 18 6 15 907
253500 Authors/related professionals n.f.d. — — — — 33
253511 Author 14 69 6 36 2 344
253513 Book editor 5 27 3 12 680
253515 Script editor — — — — 117
253600 Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. — — — — 65
253611 Art director (filmy/TV/stage) 3 4 3 3 242
253613 Director (film/TV/radio/stage) 3 25 7 15 1701
253615 Director of photography — 3 3 6 280
253617 Filmyvideo editor 5 8 5 11 1023
253619 Stage manager — 5 3 — 374
253621 Program director (radio/TV) — 5 3 — 306
253623 Technical director 3 — — 3 190
253679 Filmy/TV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 7 1 3 6 747
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. — — — 4 161
253711 Music director — 9 — 3 345
253713 Singer 12 17 5 10 1244

P N R e I R A R N R LR IR I N

(a) Includes those from the remaining Oceania and Antarctica countries, inadequately described,
born at sea, not eisewhere classified and not stated categories.
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4 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Birthplace continved

..‘..........'....‘...I.‘......I..I.......'...I....................I.

Other
United Europe  Middle East

ASCO Kingdom and former and  Southeast  Northeast
code Occupation Australia ~ New Zealand  and Ireland USSR North Africa Asia Asia
253715  Instrumental musician 4 090 226 503 302 23 65 35
253717  Composer 171 14 36 9 — 3 3
253779  Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. 50 3 8 3 — 3 —
253800  Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. 25 3 3 —_ — — 3
253811  Actor 1144 61 153 34 4 18 10
253813  Dancer/choreographer 793 55 61 35 3 17 6
253879  Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 1158 59 153 63 7 20 3
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. 28 — 3 3 — — —
253911 Radio presenter 1708 51 142 68 13 33 36
253913 Television presenter 308 9 22 3 — 3 3
254911  Conservator 249 12 45 25 —_ _ 3
254921  Museumygallery curator 540 23 92 39 3 4 10
312113  Architectural associate 3747 124 399 367 52 131 56
339927  Theatre/cinema manager 758 21 78 27 5 7 8
399711 Library technician 4 055 104 596 278 28 158 64
399911  {nterior decorator 863 27 89 95 11 10 18
399913  Museurrvart gallery technician 241 9 23 17 — 4 —
499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 98 — 13 3 — 3 —
499211  Sound technician 2238 83 264 118 15 43 13
499213  Camera operator (film/TV/video) 831 18 73 37 7 — 9
499215  Television equipment operator 569 12 41 29 4 11 9
499217  Broadcast transmitter operator 91 — 8 — — 3 3
499219  Motion picture projectionist 530 13 44 18 — 7 4
499221  Light technician 472 22 77 20 —_ 5 3
499223  Production assistant (filmyTV/radio) 760 25 55 20 — 18 5
499225  Production assistant (theatre) 55 3 6 4 — 3 —
499227 Make up artist 363 14 41 20 5 —_ 6
499279  Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 231 9 36 14 — 6 —
499917  Piano tuner 267 12 28 24 3 5 6
599917  Photographer's assistant 399 21 38 18 4 10 —
619211 Library assistant 6678 136 794 327 53 186 70
639911 Museummy/gallery attendant 538 13 72 34 — 12 8
831211  Ticket collector/usher 2333 45 145 87 33 43 8

Total cultural occupations 116279 4289 14 815 7 952 1018 2816 1964

Non-cultural occupations in cultural industries 75321 2541 8 837 4 080 589 1690 930

Total employed in culture 191 600 6 830 23 652 12 032 1607 4 506 2 894
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ASCO
code

PR

253715
253717
253779
253800
253811

253813
253879
253900
253911
253913

254911
254921
312113
339927
399711

399911
399913
499200
499211
499213

499215
499217
499219
499221
499223

499225
499227
499279
499917
599917

619211

639911
831211

s xee x

Southern
Occupation Asia
instrumental musician 23
Composer 3
Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. —
Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. —
Actor 3
Dancer/choreographer 3
Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 6
Media presenters n.f.d. —
Radio presenter 9
Television presenter —
Conservator —
Museunvgallery curator 8
Architectural associate 36
Theatre/cinema manager 3
Library technician 51
Interior decorator 4
Museumvart gallery technician —
Performing arts support workers n.f.d. —
Sound technician 12
Camera operator (film/TV/video) 3
Television equipment operator 3
Broadcast transmitter operator —
Motion picture projectionist —
Light technician 4
Production assistant (film/TV/radio) 5
Production assistant (theatre) —
Make up artist —
Performing arts support workers n.e.c. —
Piano tuner —
Photographer's assistant 4
Library assistant 92
Museurmy/gallery attendant 4
Ticket collector/usher 44
Total cultural occupations 1072
Non-cultural occupations in cultural industries 723
Total employed in culture 1795

L I N I I TR T N T R S I Y NP S S

North
America

averranw

11
23

14

10

Rowlo o8]l oa B087

H

63

8

12
2040
906

2946

(a) Includes those from the remaining Oceania and Antarctica countries, inadequately described,

born

at sea, not elsewhere classified and not stated categornies.

SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Birthplace continued

.0..........‘.I..........‘..............’...Q’........"...'...‘.....

South America,
Central America
& the Caribbean

LR R |

35

o~ |

w s

| wa |

49
9

8
797
417

1214

Africa
(excluding
North Africa)

Total(a)

L I T A U S S SRS

36
7

19

11

13

11
60

41

~ s~

73

11

19
1707
876

2583

5533
259
67

37
1506

1027
1537
34
2132
362

361
761
5103
940
5501

1162
307
121

2882

1007

711
108
626
625
935

74
475
320
361
506

8615
716
2825
156 730
98 359

255 072
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5 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Origin

® & & @ 5 6 & & & S & & & &S A S S EC O L B & 6 L& S S S E e 0a e e S et eSS S e AE S eSS EG e E O e ®T e s R

AUSTRALIAN-BORN.. OVERSEAS-BORN..
Main
English  Non-English

ASCO speaking speaking

code Occupation Indigenous Other(a) countries countries Total(b}
T
129611 Media producer 26 3511 853 337 4756
129613 Artistic director 5 174 59 28 266
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager 24 1852 312 136 2336
211415 Park ranger 136 1332 151 55 1695
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — 13 - — 13
212111 Architect 16 6 893 1150 1853 9961
212113 Landscape architect —_ 1039 178 84 1309
229211 Librarian 39 7 094 1335 1044 9 566
229915 Archivist 6 499 85 48 641
249111 Art teacher (private) 11 640 128 89 879
249113 Music teacher (private) 15 5601 780 649 7113
249115 Dance teacher (private) 18 2280 284 157 2761
249117 Drama teacher (private) — 315 55 24 397
253000 Artists/related professionais n.f.d. 78 2 490 566 430 3603
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. 5 153 28 24 210
253111 Painter (visual arts) 148 1553 366 322 2414
253113 Sculptor 3 294 95 70 468
253115 Potter/ceramic artist 25 1494 340 __ 276 2155
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 200 2619 595 812 4268
253211 Photographer 20 4 443 964 779 6 259
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 3 1414 336 374 2142
253311 Fashion designer 14 1717 330 578 2 666
253313 Graphic designer 35 9451 1909 1578 13 086
253315 Industrial designer 3 1143 268 253 1677
253317 Interior designer 4 2167 418 372 2986
253319 Iltustrator 13 918 231 176 1356
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 11 1117 292 108 1544
253411 Editor 9 1 586 451 188 2248
253413 Print journalist 15 4433 955 374 5823
253415 Television journalist 10 814 114 48 993
253417 Radio journalist 10 509 51 64 639
253419 Copywriter — 677 176 31 890
253421 Technical writer — 872 325 108 1311
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 3 663 157 74 907
253500 Authors/related professionals n.f.d. — 25 9 — 34
253511 Author 14 1590 542 172 2344
253513 Book editor 4 489 139 44 676
253515 Script editor — 97 18 8 123
253600 FitmyTV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. — 45 13 6 67
253611 Art director (filmyTV/stage) 3 174 40 20 239
253613 Director (filmy/TV/radio/stage) 8 1290 265 125 1701
253615 Director of photography — 204 45 29 281
253617 Film/video editor 6 794 147 68 1022
253619 Stage manager 5 292 55 20 372
253621 Program director (radio/TV) 6 214 34 49 306
253623 Technical director — 130 41 16 187
253679 FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 6 543 125 69 746
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. — 122 29 14 165
253711 Music director 3 270 42 27 345
253713 Singer 14 875 222 120 1244

P R R R T e I R I T I A I R R R I I A

(a) Other than non-Indigenous persons, also includes those who did not state if indigenous or not.

(b) Includes those from the remaining Oceania and Antarctica countries, inadequately described,
born at sea and not stated categories.
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5 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Origin continued

.........l.......‘...’..l'.""C.....l..............."........l..".

AUSTRALIAN-BORN.. OVERSEAS-BORN....
Main
English  Non-English

ASCO speaking speaking
code Occupation Indigenous Other(a) countries countries Totai(b)
253715 Instrumental musician 24 4 066 863 528 5533
253717 Composer —_ 170 65 23 259
253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. — 50 11 5 66
253800 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. — 24 7 4 36
253811 Actor 21 1123 250 95 1506
253813 Dancer/choreographer 63 730 133 83 1027
253879 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 14 1144 239 117 1537
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — 28 3 — 31
253911 Radio presenter 91 1617 215 183 2132
253913 Television presenter 6 302 37 13 361
254911 Conservator 7 242 69 36 361
254921 Museurnvgalilery curator 19 521 147 70 762
312113 Architectural associate 10 3737 588 738 5103
339927 Theatre/cinema manager 4 754 115 58 937
399711 Library technician 17 4038 756 650 5501
399911 Interior decorator 4 859 138 148 1162
399913 Museumvart gallery technician 9 232 41 - 27 309
499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 3 95 16 9 123
499211 Sound technician 18 2220 383 241 2882
499213 Camera operator (filmy/TV/video) 8 823 100 70 1009
499215 Television equipment operator 8 561 63 68 710
499217 Broadcast transmitter operator 3 88 11 4 109
499219 Motion picture projectionist 3 528 60 30 626
499221 Light technician — 471 108 43 628
499223 Production assistant (film/TV/radio) 7 753 104 59 937
499225 Production assistant (theatre) 3 53 10 6 71
499227 Make up artist — 362 68 40 477
499279 Performing arts support workers n.e.c. — 230 55 30 319
499917 Piano tuner — 267 42 43 361
599917 Photographer's assistant 3 398 65 40 511
619211 Library assistant 73 6 605 1027 849 8 615
639911 Museurvgallery attendant 16 522 102 70 716
831211 Ticket coliector/usher 15 2318 213 247 2825

Total cultural occupations 1423 114 855 22 207 16 957 156 730

Non-cultural occupations in cultural industries 780 74541 12782 9286 98 359

Total employed in culture 2203 189 396 34 989 26 243 255 089

L A O A L I I R R R I A R R R I A R R R R T Y S

(a) Other than non-indigenous persons, also includes those who did not state if indigenous or not.

(b} Includes those from the remaining Oceania and Antarctica countries, inadequately described,
born at sea and not stated categories.
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6 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Income

@ & & ¢ & & & & & & ¢ & & & & &S e E e et ST C Bt e T eSS S S eSS S A S e e NG a0 e et e e e e s e

ASCO Less $120- $200- $300- $500- $700- $1,000

code Occupation than $120 $199 $299 $499 $699 $999  andover Total(a)
129611 Media producer 72 70 116 525 942 1380 1571 4758
129613 Artistic director — 6 15 52 73 70 44 265
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager 31 36 66 200 380 725 869 2 336
211415 Park ranger 23 56 61 378 736 379 31 1695
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — — — 3 5 3 — 11
212111 Architect 154 185 361 1314 2235 2968 2 599 9961
212113 Landscape architect 52 59 77 254 342 328 180 1309
229211 Librarian 304 342 636 1 590 2783 3171 675 9 566
229915 Archivist 20 19 32 107 208 179 71 641
249111 Art teacher (private) 186 170 167 140 106 87 9 879
249113 Music teacher (private) 1 300 1241 1348 1776 837 456 79 7 113
249115 Dance teacher (private) 634 423 516 741 253 99 32 2761
249117 Drama teacher (private) 49 75 67 101 52 38 10 396
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 285 392 412 820 709 574 327 3603
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. 43 38 35 53 18 11 10 211
253111 Painter (visual arts) 432 462 395 594 271 119 97 2414
253113 Sculptor 71 94 87 128 52 17 10 471
253115 Potter/ceramic artist 409 406 465 601 159 55 24 2 155
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 603 742 743 1269 546 237 64 4 268
253211 Photographer 395 576 707 1782 1404 895 364 6 259
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 102 104 143 481 523 465 250 2142
253311 Fashion designer 209 202 268 758 603 366 214 2 666
253313 Graphic designer 410 575 882 3 266 4291 2591 873 13086
253315 Industrial designer 74 75 71 265 464 491 220 1677
253317 Interior designer 116 115 180 772 824 617 310 2986
253319 Illustrator 63 91 131 348 359 220 124 1356
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 41 68 85 261 307 417 333 1544
253411 Editor 62 69 115 295 456 683 539 2246
253413 Print journalist 109 162 275 1010 1363 1424 1413 5823
253415 Television journalist 6 7 19 79 160 246 463 993
253417 Radio journalist 13 16 24 100 140 217 125 639
253419 Copywriter 24 20 51 159 204 163 257 890
253421 Technical writer 25 38 50 138 264 471 318 1311
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 35 44 90 231 270 127 101 907
253500 Authors/related professionals n.f.d. — 3 5 6 6 8 8 39
253511 Author 201 214 269 508 413 337 345 2344
253513 Book editor 23 21 33 105 243 212 41 678
253515 Script editor 3 3 11 13 36 32 25 123
253600 FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. 3 3 4 9 14 20 12 68
253611 Art director (filmyTV/stage) — 5 11 34 47 61 74 235
253613 Director (filmyTV/radio/stage) 38 76 88 244 368 440 418 1701
253615 Director of photography 7 8 13 35 60 83 67 280
253617 Film/video editor 13 22 39 152 230 301 245 1022
253619 Stage manager 6 16 29 86 127 88 15 373
253621 Program director (radio/TV) 6 5 5 28 55 110 95 307
253623 Technical director 3 6 3 11 38 71 52 189
253679 FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 40 59 76 166 165 160 70 746
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. 12 26 27 43 24 22 10 167
253711 Music director 22 24 26 60 56 85 68 345
253713 Singer 111 141 190 357 231 125 63 1244

[ T E R R R R R R R R B R R 2k I I O A A I A N I S I B

(a) Includes persons who did not state their income.
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6 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Income continued

..........'.O....................‘......l.......".........‘...I.....

ASCO Less $120- $200- $300- $500- $700- $1,000
code Occupation than $120 $199 $299 $499 $699 $999  and over Total(a)
253715 Instrumental musician 480 754 859 1358 972 739 282 5533
253717 Composer 20 26 22 69 46 36 37 261
253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. 3 15 10 16 10 8 3 68
253800 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. 3 3 7 5 10 4 4 36
253811 Actor 110 205 189 382 245 150 175 1 506
253813 Dancer/choreographer 97 122 131 337 192 87 35 1027
253879 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 176 213 226 440 232 102 101 1537
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. 3 — — 11 6 6 4 30
253911 Radio presenter 147 181 199 487 398 381 292 2132
253913 Television presenter 7 14 22 39 55 55 161 360
254911 Conservator 7 12 28 69 120 104 18 361
254921 Museumy/gallery curator 19 43 49 106 178 269 92 762
312113 Architectural associate 117 197 339 1227 1519 1272 372 5103
339927 Theatre/cinema manager 19 26 65 179 256 245 131 937
399711 Library technician 158 289 756 1918 2117 198 22 5501
399911 Interior decorator 91 86 140 416 278 95 40 1162
399913 Museumy/art gallery technician 9 29 39 89 107 33 3 312
499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 9 9 8 44 36 10 7 126
499211 Sound technician 109 197 258 790 792 478 213 2882
499213 Camera operator (filmyTV/video) 24 40 55 200 260 284 134 1 009
499215 Television equipment operator 21 33 44 227 _207 131 40 710
499217 Broadcast transmitter operator 6 6 3 16 38 26 11 109
499219 Motion picture projectionist 26 36 55 164 128 146 57 626
499221 Light technician 23 50 60 186 159 94 47 628
499223 Production assistant (film/TV/radio) 23 42 70 313 302 138 34 937
499225 Production assistant (theatre) — 9 12 27 12 7 - 70
499227 Make up artist 34 48 68 151 88 50 26 477
499279 Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 3 15 16 87 91 62 35 319
499917 Piano tuner 24 28 62 124 75 34 7 361
599917 Photographer's assistant 72 72 100 177 50 23 12 511
619211 Library assistant 891 993 1642 3424 1383 158 29 8 615
639911 Museumy/galiery attendant 88 114 149 214 109 23 11 716
831211 Ticket collector/usher 830 621 485 524 231 90 10 2825
Total cultural occupations 10 489 12 138 15 697 36 264 35154 27 982 16 659 156 748
Non-cuitural occupations in cultural industries 8 066 6 819 9207 25 568 23275 14 392 9 562 98 359
Total employed in culture 18555 18957 24904 61 832 58 429 42374 26221 255107

M T R I I T I I I T R T e

(a) Includes persons who did not state their income.
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7 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Hours Worked

.......‘....O."...'.-.................Q...Q..‘..'...Q.....'.........

ASCO 35 and

code Occupation None(a) 1-15 16-24 25-34 over Totai(b)
129611 Media producer 128 112 162 211 4112 4761
129613 Artistic director 3 10 11 13 228 268
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager 80 39 45 65 2094 2336
211415 Park ranger 84 58 58 73 1401 1695
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — — — — 13 13
212111 Architect 161 341 307 535 8532 9961
212113 Landscape architect 35 93 99 87 989 1309
229211 Librarian 346 917 1125 883 6 244 9 566
229915 Archivist 27 55 51 60 448 641
249111 Art teacher (private) 14 430 110 100 211 879
249113 Music teacher (private) 84 3561 1230 882 1236 7143
249115 Dance teacher (private) 29 1244 428 357 664 2761
249117 Drama teacher (private) 3 190 65 30 104 396
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 108 423 359 406 2231 3603
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. 3 31 24 33 115 210
253111 Painter (visual arts) 59 384 326 354 1231 2414
253113 Sculptor 8 35 38 57 316 471
253115 Potter/ceramic artist 58 256 250 306 1253 2155
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 118 570 432 521 2542 4 268
253211 Photographer 198 715 509 663 4 090 6 259
253300 Designers/itlustrators n.f.d. 46 111 126 155 1683 2142
253311 Fashion designer 42 170 172 241 2011 2 666
253313 Graphic designer 263 736 661 1015 10 267 13 086
253315 Industrial designer 48 62 57 89 1409 1677
253317 Interior designer 79 227 241 257 2161 2 986
253319 Illustrator 46 138 82 165 908 1356
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 46 127 118 132 1092 1544
253411 Editor 71 153 145 170 1689 2246
253413 Print journalist 237 424 357 361 4415 5823
253415 Television journalist 40 25 34 38 852 993
253417 Radio journalist 19 46 28 39 506 638
253419 Copywriter 21 74 61 68 661 890
253421 Technical writer 31 98 101 113 962 1311
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 29 112 93 92 576 907
253500 Authors/related professionals n.f.d. — 5 3 8 19 35
253511 Author 53 317 261 330 1 358 2 344
253513 Book editor 14 61 58 92 450 679
253515 Script editor 3 17 13 6 84 123
253600 Filmy/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. 3 3 3 5 53 67
253611 Art director (film/TV/stage) 4 12 8 13 198 238
253613 Director (filmyTV/radio/stage) 46 92 90 113 1339 1701
253615 Director of photography 10 25 20 26 194 280
253617 Film/video editor 30 39 31 53 866 1022
253619 Stage manager 16 34 28 33 258 373
253621 Program director (radio/TV) 14 15 12 24 237 306
253623 Technical director 3 4 5 9 167 188
253679 Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 11 60 58 53 556 746
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. 3 50 33 18 58 167
253711 Music director — 62 28 28 221 344
253713 Singer 37 500 203 184 301 1244

R I R I I e e O T N I R R I I I IR A B R A I R I R R i A N R R I I I A e

(a) Applies to those on holidays, on sick leave, on strike or temporarily stood down.

(b) Includes those not stating their number of hours worked.
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7 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Hours Worked continved

‘...’I......0...-..0.’0‘00......'.....O............I.............I...

ASCO 35 and
code Occupation None(a) 1-15 16-24 25-34 over Total(b)
253715 Instrumental musician 163 2014 972 862 1420 5533
253717 Composer 8 29 20 24 176 261
253779 Musicians/related professionais n.e.c. 3 20 8 11 24 66
253800 Actors/dancers/related professionais n.f.d. 3 8 4 11 11 37
253811 Actor 64 429 155 251 569 1506
253813 Dancer/choreographer 49 313 133 136 355 1027
253879 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 57 578 177 197 487 1537
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — 8 3 8 13 32
253911 Radio presenter 81 459 224 192 1151 2132
253913 Television presenter 12 74 38 37 195 360
254911 Conservator 13 22 31 34 255 361
254921 Museurrygallery curator 34 55 49 73 548 762
312113 Architectural associate 95 274 211 390 4101 5103
339927 Theatre/cinema manager 36 56 56 87 695 937
399711 Library technician 188 497 904 803 3074 5501
399911 Interior decorator 36 153 107 142 712 1162
399913 Museumvart gallery technician 16 26 22 29 215 311
499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 3 18 9 16 78 124
499211 Sound technician 82 295 234 246 1983 2882
499213 Camera operator (film/TV/video) 35 73 69 74 754 1 009
499215 Television equipment operator 34 62 36 48 525 710
499217 Broadcast transmitter operator 6 10 5 6 80 107
499219 Motion picture projectionist 16 75 57 81 395 627
499221 Light technician 23 89 63 61 384 628
499223 Production assistant (film/TV/radio) 26 52 85 57 708 937
499225 Production assistant (theatre) — 12 10 10 37 72
499227 Make up artist 17 124 85 73 174 477
499279 Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 15 17 19 46 219 319
499917 Piano tuner 5 51 27 40 226 361
599917 Photographer's assistant 13 121 55 59 254 511
619211 Library assistant 274 2 005 1523 1374 3370 8 615
639911 Museumnygallery attendant 42 216 124 86 237 716
831211 Ticket collector/usher 160 1419 433 219 553 2825
Total cultural occupations 4420 22917 14 707 15 349 97 583 156 749
Non-cultural occupations in cultural industries 2818 13694 8337 7 949 64 787 98 359
Total employed in cuiture 7238 36 611 23 044 23 298 162 370 255 108

L A I I I I R R R R T T T e,

(@) Applies to those on holidays, on sick leave, on strike or temporarily stood down.

(b) Includes those not stating their number of hours worked.
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8 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Qualification

....I.......................'..'....II......."..Q.".........C.‘....

Visual and

ASCO Librarian- performing Art and

code Occupation History ship  Literature arts n.f.d. Music craft  Photography
129611 Media producer 24 5 59 o1 23 40 22
129613 Artistic director — — 8 10 10 4 —
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager 10 — 3 — — — —
211415 Park ranger 9 — — — — 3 —
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — — — — — — —
212111 Architect 6 3 3 11 — 10 —
212113 Landscape architect — 3 — 3 — 7 3
229211 Librarian 261 5325 185 27 31 43 4
229915 Archivist 91 142 12 7 4 10 3
249111 Art teacher (private) 3 3 3 100 3 101 3
249113 Music teacher (private) 18 8 36 44 2 145 12 3
249115 Dance teacher (private) 3 3 5 11 — 3 3
249117 Drama teacher (private) 4 3 10 5 — 3 —
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 48 17 113 259 26 196 22
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. — — 3 40 — 38 —
253111 Painter (visual arts) 8 5 12 247 6 283 —
253113 Scuiptor . 3 3 46 — 97 3
253115 Potter/ceramic artist 3 4 10 96 — 353 —
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 8 — 9 134 9 113 8
253211 Photographer 8 4 7 146 3 70 1523
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 4 - 4 88 — 7 36

253311 Fashion designer 3 — 7 81 3 29 4
253313 Graphic designer 24 4 44 583 7 236 45
253315 Industriat designer — — — 26 — 29 —
253317 Interior designer 3 3 6 30 — 17 —
253319 Hlustrator 3 —_ 4 96 3 57 8
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 29 3 64 4 3 13 3
253411 Editor 44 15 110 13 6 9 17
253413 Print journalist 91 11 235 10 6 20 7
253415 Television journalist 15 — 25 3 — — —
253417 Radio journalist 6 — 15 4 — — —
253419 Copywriter 7 — 33 6 4 8 3
253421 Technical writer 19 13 42 3 — 3 —
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 14 5 36 8 4 10 3
253500 Authors/refated professionals n.f.d. — — 6 — — — —
253511 Author 77 20 173 19 6 31 4
253513 Book editor 38 14 116 — 3 10 —
253515 Script editor 7 — 11 — — — —
253600 Filmy/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. — — — 3 — — 3
253611 Art director (film/TV/stage) — — 3 13 3 13 3
253613 Director (film/TV/radio/stage) 17 — 26 15 13 13 14
253615 Director of photography — — — 3 3 3 12
253617 Filmyvideo editor — -— 12 21 3 5 10
253619 Stage manager — — 3 9 — 4 3
253621 Program director (radio/TV) 5 — 5 — 6 — —
253623 Technical director — 3 3 3 3 — —
253679 FilmyTV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 6 — 7 7 3 4 8
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. — — — — 21 — —
253711 Music director - - 3 3 115 —_ —
253713 Singer — — 8 ] 154 4 —
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8 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Qualification continued

....‘l.'...'...’....“....'..l.'...‘.’......0‘........0...‘..0.....0‘

Drama Visual and

ASCO Graphic Fashion and performing  Communi-
code Occupation design design dance arts n.e.c. cation
129611 Media producer 557 4 54 — 496
129613 Artistic director 25 — 40 — 9
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager — — — — 5

211415 Park ranger — — — —_ —
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — — — — —

212111 Architect 4 —_— —_ 3 —
212113 Landscape architect — — — 3 —
229211 Librarian 3 — 4 3 22
229915 Archivist 3 — 3 — 8
249111 Art teacher (private) 29 3 7 — 3
249113 Music teacher (private) 11 — 12 4 18
249115 Dance teacher (private) 5 3 443 4 7
249117 Drama teacher (private) — — 102 — 3
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 134 7 55 12 218
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. 4 3 - 3 —
253111 Painter (visual arts) 90 6 3 13 8
253113 Sculptor 10 — — 4 3
253115 Potter/ceramic artist 18 3 3 — 3
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 65 25 11 165 8
253211 Photographer 70 4 6 4 77
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 166 102 6 26 9
253311 Fashion designer 36 848 16 151 6
253313 Graphic designer 5 265 29 15 42 99
253315 Industrial designer 19 12 — 7 3
253317 Interior designer 21 12 4 7 4
253319 IHustrator 318 16 3 42 22
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. — — 8 — 321
253411 Editor 24 4 4 — 357
253413 Print journalist 9 — 15 3 1377
253415 Television journalist — — 5 — 294
253417 Radio journalist — — 3 — 191
253419 Copywriter 28 — 9 — 72
253421 Technical writer 4 3 3 — 48
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 6 — 6 — 119
253500 Authors/related professionals n.f.d. — — 3 — —
253511 Author 10 — 40 — 181
253513 Book editor 3 — — — 52
253515 Script editor 3 — 3 — 13
253600 Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. — — 3 — 15
253611 Art director (film/TV/stage) 28 — 12 3 18
253613 Director (film/TV/radio/stage) 21 3 69 — 290
253615 Director of photography — 3 — — 66
253617 Film/video editor 4 — 7 — 225
253619 Stage manager — 3 74 23 19
253621 Program director (radio/TV) 3 — — — 34
253623 Technical director — — 5 — 22
253679 Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 4 — 11 3 115
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. — — — — 3
253711 Music director — — 5 — 4
253713 Singer - 4 24 — 9
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8 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Qualification continued
‘....QI........Q....‘.‘.I...Ol.'....l.t.“..“.‘........‘.D.....I'."
ASCO Teacher interior Other Not
code Occupation librarianship  Architecture design fields(a) applicable(b) Total
129611 Media producer — 9 12 1338 2019 4753
i 129613 Artistic director — 3 — 84 69 262
129917 Environment/parks/iand care manager — 8 — 1867 438 2331
: 211415 Park ranger - — — 1067 608 1687
: 212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. — 5 — 6 3 14
212111 Architect — 8 483 29 867 546 9 965
212113 Landscape architect — 116 4 1046 124 1309
229211 Librarian 110 8 3 2388 1152 9 569
229915 Archivist — 6 — 211 145 645
249111 Art teacher (private) — 8 3 385 228 882
249113 Music teacher (private) — 11 — 2 416 2 375 7113
249115 Dance teacher (private) — 3 3 615 1653 2 764
249117 Drama teacher (private) — — — 180 87 397
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. — 23 5 1267 1201 3603
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. — — - 57 64 212
253111 Painter (visual arts) — 17 11 653 1049 2411
253113 Sculptor — 7 - 141 158 475
253115 Potter/ceramic artist - 3 — 637 1021 2154
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. — 16 12 1430 2253 4 266
253211 Photographer — 17 4 1449 2 868 6 260
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 3 117 70 975 536 2145
253311 Fashion designer — 7 8 724 - 743 2 666
253313 Graphic designer —_ 82 42 3006 3563 13 086
253315 Industrial designer — 34 19 1208 317 1674
253317 Interior designer - 142 1218 754 765 2986
% 253319 Iflustrator — 37 11 272 466 1358
- 253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. — — — 517 583 1548
253411 Editor —_ 5 — 832 804 2244
253413 Print journalist — 3 — 1547 2488 5822
253415 Television journalist — — — 254 396 992
253417 Radio journalist s — — 172 244 635
253419 Copywriter — — — 364 354 888
253421 Technical writer - 3 — 907 264 1312
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. — 3 3 353 337 907
253500 Authors/related professionatls n.f.d. — — — 20 5 34
253511 Author — 10 — 1082 686 2 339
253513 Book editor 3 — — 335 103 677
253515 Script editor — —_ — 50 38 125
: 253600 Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. — — — 20 27 71
g 253611 Art director (filmyTV/stage) — 8 13 52 70 239
[ 253613 Director (film/TV/radio/stage) — 3 — 435 779 1698
? 253615 Director of photography — — — 36 154 280
A 253617 Filmyvideo editor — 3 — 221 509 1020
[' 253619 Stage manager - — — 74 163 375
3 253621 Program director (radio/TV) — — — 103 147 303
253623 Technical director — — — 77 74 190
: 253679 Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. - — - 247 330 745
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. — 3 — 47 91 165
‘ 253711 Music director — — — 120 95 345
1 253713 Singer — 3 — 322 708 1245
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= (@) Includes inadequately described and not stated fields.

(b) Applies to persons without qualifications, or whose qualification is out of the Australian Bureau of Statistics
Classification of Qualifications (ABSCQ) scope.
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8 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Qualification continved

............‘....0...0....’.C....OO....................I...I......Q

Visual and

ASCO Librarian- performing Art and
code Occupation History ship Literature arts n.f.d. Music craft  Photography
253715 Instrumental musician 13 3 17 23 1415 22 —
253717 Composer — — — — 64 — —
253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. — — — — 16 — —
253800 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. — — — — — — —
253811 Actor 8 — 36 19 13 7 —
253813 Dancer/choreographer - — 3 7 4 — —
253879 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 3 — 12 10 11 6 —
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — — — — — — —
253911 Radio presenter 12 — 16 6 12 4 4
253913 Television presenter 4 — — — — — —
254911 Conservator 12 3 3 23 — 28 3
254921 Museurrygallery curator 84 15 6 41 5 89 4
312113 Architectural associate 3 — —_ 10 — 10 —
339927 Theatre/cinema manager 7 — 9 4 6 4 3
399711 Library technician 43 2401 42 19 3 28 —
399911 Interior decorator 4 — 4 10 3 12 —
399913 Museurrvart gallery technician 11 3 - 19 - 26 3
499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. — — — — — — —
499211 Sound technician — 9 12 18 55 7 7
499213 Camera operator (film/TV/video) — — 4 6 — — 16
499215 Television equipment operator — —_ — 4 — 3 3
499217 Broadcast transmitter operator — — — — 4 — 3
499219 Motion picture projectionist 3 — — 3 — 3 -
499221 Light technician — — — — — 3 —
499223 Production assistant (filmyTV/radio) 3 3 11 9 4 9 4
499225 Production assistant (theatre) — — 3 — — — 3
; 499227 Make up artist — — — 11 — 3 —
; 499279 Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 3 7 — 11 — 6 12
3 499917 Piano tuner — — — - 20 3 —
’ 599917 Photographer's assistant — — 3 15 — 6 68
619211 Library assistant 105 726 81 36 15 41 8
639911 Museunygallery attendant 16 3 4 38 5 49 —
831211 Ticket collector/usher 4 3 16 10 12 6 3
Total cultural occupations 1254 8795 1764 2689 4296 2315 1891
Non-cuitural occupations in cultural industries 505 347 582 475 315 462 243
Total employed in culture 1759 9142 2346 3164 4611 2777 2134
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8 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Qualification continued
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Drama Visual and

ASCO Graphic Fashion and performing  Communi-

code Occupation design design dance arts n.e.c. cation

3 253715 Instrumental musician 13 — 16 — 47
253717 Composer 4 — 3 —_ 6

253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. — — — — 4

253800 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. — — 4 — —

253811 Actor — — 371 — i8

253813 Dancer/choreographer —_ 3 194 — 3

253879 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. — 3 59 3 16

253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — — — — -

253911 Radio presenter 7 — 14 — 174

253913 Television presenter — — 9 — 22

254911 Conservator 3 — — 3 —_—

254921 Museumy/gallery curator 3 — 3 — 5

312113 Architectural associate 16 — 3 — 3

; 339927 Theatre/cinema manager 3 3 43 — 15
" 399711 Library technician 4 — 4 — 24
399911 Interior decorator 8 6 — 8 3

399913 Museumv/art gallery technician 5 — — 3 —

499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. — — 3 —_— 19

499211 Sound technician 6 — 27 3 405

499213 Camera operator (filmyTV/video) 4 — 3 — 132

499215 Television equipment operator — — 3 — 118

499217 Broadcast transmitter operator — — 3 — 6

499219 Motion picture projectionist 3 — 3 — 22

499221 Light technician — 3 40 3 12

499223 Production assistant (film/TV/radio) 7 3 18 3 97

499225 Production assistant (theatre) — — 4 — 4

499227 Make up artist — 7 3 — 8

499279 Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 11 9 14 3 20

499917 Piano tuner 3 — — —

599917 Photographer's assistant 8 3 — — 13

619211 Library assistant 17 e} 11 4 37

639911 Museurnygaliery attendant — — 4 3 5

831211 Ticket collector/usher 3 3 24 4 19

] Total cultural occupations 7 128 1149 1979 565 6133
Non-cultural occupations in cultural industries 471 147 401 90 1324

Total employed in culture 7 599 1296 2 380 655 7 457
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8 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By Qualification continuea

..0.0.0.....0'......0.0....0..........0'..........O‘..O........O....'
ASCO Teacher Interior Other Not
code Occupation librarianship  Architecture design fields(a) applicable(b) Total
253715 Instrumental musician — 5 — 1222 2736 5532
253717 Composer — — —_ 64 116 257
253779 Musicians/related professionals n.e.c. — — — 18 29 67
253800 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. — — — 7 23 34
253811 Actor — 3 3 374 651 1503
253813 Dancer/choreographer — 3 — 156 655 1028
253879 Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. — 3 — 441 972 1539
253900 Media presenters n.f.d. — — — 9 19 28
253911 Radio presenter —_ 3 — 528 1352 2132
253913 Television presenter — — 3 101 221 360
254911 Conservator — 6 — 223 56 363
254921 Museurrvgallery curator — 3 — 382 119 759
312113 Architectural associate - 2210 31 1694 1121 5101
339927 Theatre/cinema manager —_ 3 — 348 492 940
399711 Library technician 19 — — 1152 1758 5 497
399911 Interior decorator — 7 196 361 541 1163
399913 Museunvart gallery technician — — — 144 95 309
499200 Performing arts support workers n.f.d. — — — 30 69 121
499211 Sound technician — 6 — 863 1461 2879
499213 Camera operator (film/TV/video) — — — 165 678 1008
499215 Television equipment operator — — —_ 159 414 704
499217 Broadcast transmitter operator — — — 32 62 110
499219 Motion picture projectionist — — — 211 382 630
! 499221 Light technician — — 20 195 350 626
499223 Production assistant (filmyTV/radio) — — 3 310 455 939
499225 Production assistant (theatre) — — — 17 41 72
3 499227 Make up artist — — — 281 161 474
499279 Performing arts support workers n.e.c. — — 3 72 152 323
: 499917 Piano tuner — 3 — 213 124 366
: 599917 Photographer's assistant - — — 101 293 510
619211 Library assistant 29 10 — 2458 5028 8615
] 639911 Museum/gallery attendant — 3 3 249 334 716
831211 Ticket collector/usher — — 3 638 2078 2826
Total cultural occupations 164 11474 1735 46 448 56 938 156 717
Non-cultural occupations in cultural industries 12 154 64 38986 53781 98 359
Total employed in cuiture 176 11 628 1799 85 434 110 719 255 076

(@) Includes inadequately described and not stated fields.

(b) Applies to persons without qualifications, or whose gualification is out of the
Australian Bureau of Statistics Classification of Qualifications scope.
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9 SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By State and Territory

R R R R I A I N R A R A N R I I A I A A N

ASCO

code Occupation NSW
129611 Media producer 2539
129613  Artistic director 94
129917 Environment/parks/land care manager 870
211415 Park ranger 334
212100 Architects/landscape architects n.f.d. 3
212111 Architect 3786
212113 Landscape architect 448
229211 Librarian 3143
229915 Archivist 208
249111 Art teacher (private) 351
249113 Music teacher (private) 2 404
249115 Dance teacher (private) 1004
249117 Drama teacher (private) 163
253000 Artists/related professionals n.f.d. 1507
253100 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.f.d. 78
253111 Painter (visual arts) 797
253113  Sculptor 130
253115 Potter/ceramic artist 583
253179 Visual arts and crafts professionals n.e.c. 1346
253211 Photographer 2219
253300 Designers/illustrators n.f.d. 828
253311 Fashion designer 1003
253313 Graphic designer 5184
253315 Industrial designer 486
253317 Interior designer 1212
253319 lilustrator 608
253400 Journalists/related professionals n.f.d. 652
253411 Editor 1137
253413 Print journalist 2274
253415 Television journalist 456
253417 Radio journalist 230
253419 Copywriter 398
253421 Technical writer 497
253479 Journalists/related professionals n.e.c. 411
253500 Authors/related professionals n.f.d. 18
253511 Author 952
253513 Book editor 338
253515 Script editor 56
253600 Film/TV/radio/stage directors n.f.d. 31
253611 Art director (film/TV/stage) 107
253613 Director (filmy/TV/radio/stage) 774
253615 Director of photography 124
253617 Film/video editor 545
253619 Stage manager 126
253621 Program director (radio/TV) 159
253623 Technical director 74
253679 Filmy/TV/radio/stage directors n.e.c. 294
253700 Musicians/related professionals n.f.d. 70
253711 Music director 121
253713  Singer 509
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(@) Includes Other Territories.
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9

ASCO
code

R EEE]

253715
253717
253779
253800
253811

253813
253879
253900
253911
253913

254911
254921
312113
339927
399711

399911
399913
499200
499211
499213

499215
499217
499219
499221
499223

499225
499227
499279
499917
599917

619211
639911
831211

SELECTED CULTURAL OCCUPATIONS, By State and Territory continved

.’...Q..'..............O............................l......".‘......

vic.

Qid

SA

WA

Tas.

NT

ACT

Aust.(a}

R A A A R T I B R T A T T T T T S

Occupation NSW
Instrumental musician 2 105
Composer 134
Musicians/retated professionals n.e.c. 37
Actors/dancers/related professionals n.f.d. 10
Actor 656
Dancer/choreographer 290
Actors/dancers/related professionals n.e.c. 542
Media presenters n.f.d. 23
Radio presenter 646
Television presenter 168
Conservator 130
Museunvgallery curator 193
Architectural associate 1673
Theatre/cinema manager 328
Library technician 1212
Interior decorator 385
Museunvart gallery technician 66
Performing arts support workers n.f.d. 48
Sound technician 1173
Camera operator (filnyTV/video) 368
Television equipment operator 322
Broadcast transmitter operator 45
Motion picture projectionist 212
Light technician 247
Production assistant (filmyTV/radio) 502
Production assistant (theatre) 34
Make up artist 205
Performing arts support workers n.e.c. 136
Piano tuner 111
Photographer's assistant 195
Library assistant 2995
Museumy/gallery attendant 252
Ticket collector/usher 969
Total cultural occupations 58 093

Non-cuttural occupations in culturai
industries 38056

Yotal employed in culture 96 149

(a) Includes Other Territories.
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EXPLANATORY NOTES
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INTRODUCTION

1 This publication presents key characteristics of persons in Australia who had
culture-related occupations as their main job in the week before the 1996 Census
of Population and Housing.

SCOPE

2 The Census counts every person who spent census night (6 August 1996) in
Australia. This includes Australian residents in Antarctica and people in the
territories of Jervis Bay, Cocos (Keeling) Islands and Christmas Island. Although
overseas visitors in Australia on census night were included in the census count,
this publication excludes them in all tabulations.

DATA LIMITATIONS

3 While stringent procedures are applied in the processing of census data to
ensure quality data, the data are still subject to a number of inaccuracies resulting
from errors by respondents or errors in collection or processing.

4 As a way of protecting the confidentiality of census returns, table cells
containing small values are randomly adjusted or suppressed to avoid releasing
information about particular individuals. These adjustments are small introduced
random errors. They result in cells with very small values being insufficiently
exact for any identifiable data to be exposed, while the information value of the
table as a whole is not impaired. However, caution should be exercised when
examining cells containing small values.

5 The column and row totals in individual tables are derived after the random
adjustment process is applied. If any of the cell components of a table were
adjusted, the total would contain random error. Thus, comparisons between
table totals may show some minor discrepancies.

EMPLOYED PERSONS

6 Employed persons are those aged 15 years and over, who satisfy at least one of
the following requirements:
8 worked for payment or profit, during the week prior to census night; or
® performed unpaid work in a family business, during the week prior to
census night; or
®  had a job from which they were on holidays, on paid leave, on strike or
temporarily stood down.

CULTURAL OCCUPATION

7 Occupations are selected as cultural on the basis that persons coded to those
occupations will be engaged principally in activities defined in the fourth edition
of the National Culture/Leisure Industry Statistical Framework.

8 Occupations are classified to the most detailed (six-digit) level of the

second edition (1996) of the Australian Standard Classification of Occupations
(ASCO) (Cat. no. 1220.0). If a census response lacked adequate information for it
to be coded to the six-digit occupation level, it was coded to a 'not further
defined' category at a less detailed level of the ASCO structure.
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9 ANZSIC 1993 provides the industry classification for this publication. If a
response did not provide sufficient information in the Census to be coded to an
industry class, it was coded to an 'undefined’ category (e.g. Publishing,
undefined) with a zero in the fourth digit position of the ANZSIC code. Industries
selected in table 1 are identified as cultural based on activities defined in the
National Culture/Leisure Industry Statistical Framework, Fourth Edition.

10 Architectural services and advertising services are not currently included in
the Culture/Leisure Industry Statistical Framework, and therefore not regarded as
part of the cultural industry for the purpose of this publication. However,
architects, interior designers, illustrators, etc. in these industries are defined as
being cultural occupations and included in the total number employed in culture.
The 1996 Census counted 25,970 persons in non-cultural occupations for the
industries architectural services and advertising services. If these two services
were regarded as cultural, then total cultural employment would have been
281,015 persons.

11 The birthplace of each respondent is classified according to the
Australian Standard Classification of Countries for Social Statistics (ASCCSS)
(Cat. no. 1269.0). The group 'main English speaking countries' comprises
United Kingdom and Ireland, New Zealand, Canada, United States of America
and South Africa. The remaining countries in the classification (excluding
Australia) comprise the 'non-English speaking countries' for this publication.

A median is a measure of central tendency. The median income is the mid value which
divides an income distribution into two, with half the observations falling below it and
half above it. Persons who did not state their incomes were omitted from the calculation

of the median.

12 ABS publications draw extensively on information provided freely by
individuals, businesses, governments and other organisations. Their continued
cooperation is very much appreciated: without it, the wide range of statistics
published by the ABS would not be available. Information received by the ABS is
treated in strict confidence as required by the Census and Statistics Act 1905.

13 Terms and concepts used in this publication are explained in more detail in
the following:
ABS Classification of Qualifications (ABSCQ) (Cat. no. 1262.0)
Australian and New Zealand Standard Industrial Classification (ANZSIC),
1993 (Cat. no. 1292.0)
Australian Standard Classification of Countries for Social Statistics (ASCCSS)
(Cat. no. 1269.0)
Australian Standard Classification of Occupations (ASCO) Second Edition
(Cat. no. 1220.0)
Census Dictionary, 1996 (Cat. no. 2901.0)
Information Paper: Australian Standard Classification of Occupations
(ASCO) (Cat. no. 1221.0)
The National Culture/Leisure Industry Statistical Framework, Fourth Edition
(published by Cultural Ministers Council Statistics Working Group).
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RELATED PUBLICATIONS

14 Other ABS publications which include information on work in culture/leisure
activities include:
Attendance at Selected Cultural Venues, Australia, March 1995
(Cat. no. 4114.0)
Cultural Trends in Australia: A Statistical Overview, 1997 (Cat. no. 4172.0)
Sport and Recreation : A Statistical Overview, Australia, 1997 (Cat. no. 4156.0)
Work in Selected Culture/Leisure Activities, Australia, March 1997
(Cat. no. 6281.0).







For more information . . .

The ABS publishes a wide range of statistics and other information on Australia’s
economic and social conditions. Details of what is available in various publications and
other products can be found in the ABS Catalogue of Publications and Products
available from all ABS Offices.

ABS Products and Services

Many standard products are available from ABS bookshops located in each State and
Territory. In addition to these products, information tailored to the needs of clients can
be obtained on a wide range of media by contacting your nearest ABS Office. The ABS
also provides a Subscription Service for standard prodiicts and some tailored information
services.

National Dial-a-Statistic Line
0055 86 400

Steadycom P/L: premium rate 25¢/20 secs.

This number gives 24-hour access, 365 days a year, for a range of important economic
statistics including the CPL.

Internet
http://www.abs.gov.au

A wide range of ABS information is available via the Internet, with basic statistics
available for each State, Territory and Australia. We also have Key National Indicators,
ABS product release details and other information of general interest.

Sales and Inquiries

client.services@abs.gov.au

National Mail Order Service (02) 6252 5249
Subscription Service 1300 366 323
information Inquiries Bookshop Sales
CANBERRA (02) 6252 6627 (02) 6207 0326
SYDNEY (02) 9268 4611 (02) 9268 4620
MELBOURNE (03) 9615 7755 (03) 9615 7755
BRISBANE (07) 3222 6351 (07) 3222 6350
PERTH (08) 9360 5140 (08) 9360 5307
ADELAIDE (08) 8237 7100 (08) 8237 7582
HOBART (03) 6222 5800 (03) 6222 5800
DARWIN (08) 8943 2111 (08) 8943 2111

Client Services, ABS, PO Box 10, Belconnen ACT 2616
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